Target Group’s post-tax profit for the years ended 31 December 2015, 2016 and 2017 and the seven months

ended 31 July 2018 would decrease/increase by RMB814,000, RMB892,000, RMB979,000 and RMB524,000,

respectively. This is mainly attributable to the Target Group’s exposure to variable interest rates on its bank

loans.

Foreign currency risk

All of the Target Group’s turnover and substantially all of the Target Group’s operating expenses are

denominated in RMB, which is not a freely convertible currency. The PRC Government imposes controls on the

convertibility of RMB into foreign currencies and, in certain cases, the remittance of currency out of Mainland

China. Shortages in the availability of foreign currencies may restrict the ability of the Target Group’s PRC

subsidiaries to remit sufficient foreign currencies to pay dividends or other amounts to the Target Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as at the end of each of the Relevant Periods to a

reasonably possible change in the US$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Target

Group’s profit before tax and equity.

Effect on profit before tax

As at 31 December
As at

31 July
2015 2016 2017 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in the US$ rate by 3% (133) (44,161) (86,391) (10,136)

Decrease in the US$ rate by 3% 133 44,161 86,391 10,136

Effect on equity (including effect on profit before tax)

As at 31 December
As at

31 July
2015 2016 2017 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in the US$ rate by 3% (834) (10,037) (12,960) 6,897

Decrease in the US$ rate by 3% 834 10,037 12,960 (6,897)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or

customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Target Group is exposed to credit risk from cash and cash

equivalents placed with banks, trade receivables, short-term investments measured at fair value through profit or

loss, amounts due from related parties and other receivables.

- 110 -

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments

As disclosed in note 19 to the Historical Financial Information, most of the bank balances and pledged

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in the

conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I, the published
unaudited interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2018, the financial

information of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, the Company’s

announcements dated 21 August 2018, supplemental announcement dated 5 October 2018 and other

financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

- 121 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does not take into

account any trading or other transactions subsequent to the dates of the respective financial statements
of the companies comprising the Enlarged Group.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 JULY 2018

The Group
as at

30 June 2018

The Target
Group as at
31 July 2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group as at
31 July 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 1,212,300 757,884 1,970,184

Prepaid land lease payments 356,693 105,177 177,919 639,789

Goodwill 303,937 106,590 1,266,448 1,676,975

Intangible assets 4,611 – 4,611
Investments in associates 44,716 – 44,716

Equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive

income 8,450 – 8,450

Equity investment at fair value through profit or loss 112,774 – 112,774

Prepayment for non-current assets – 203,348 203,348

Other non-current assets – 4,161 4,161

Deposits for acquisition of land use rights 15,500 – 15,500

Total non-current assets 2,058,981 1,177,160 4,680,508

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 1,277 – 1,277

Trade receivables 532 1,133 1,665

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 71,625 78,426 150,051

Short-term investments measured at fair value through profit or

loss 291,454 – 291,454

Short-term investments measured at amortised cost 339,430 – 339,430

Amounts due from related parties – 1,146 1,146

Restricted bank balances 5,189 – 5,189

Cash and cash equivalents 1,316,368 25,053 (582,500) (3,000) 755,921

Total current assets 2,025,875 105,758 1,546,133

- 122 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

30 June 2018

The Target
Group as at
31 July 2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group as at
31 July 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited)

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables and accruals 355,470 154,208 509,678

Amounts due to related parties – 396,000 241,600 637,600

Amounts due to directors – 20 20

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 28,761 213,588 242,349

Contract liability 16,654 4,561 21,215

Deferred income 17,936 812 18,748

Tax payable 1,488 – 1,488

Total current liabilities 420,309 769,189 1,431,098

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 1,605,566 (663,431) 115,035

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,664,547 513,729 4,795,543

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 30,000 336,725 366,725

Deferred income 246,571 19,019 265,590
Put option liability – – 778,252 778,252

Total non-current liabilities 276,571 355,744 1,410,567

Net assets 3,387,976 157,985 3,384,976

Notes:

1. The unaudited interim financial information of the Group as at 30 June 2018 was extracted from the

published interim report of the Company dated 24 August 2018. The Directors assumed that unaudited

interim financial information of the Group as at 30 June 2018 approximated to those as at 31 July 2018,

as if the Acquisition has been completed as at 31 July 2018 for the purpose of preparing the unaudited

pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities.

2. The audited consolidated statements of financial position of the Target Group as at 31 July 2018 was